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State __Missouri___ 

State Plan TN#   21-0016            Effective Date    09-01-2021         
Supersedes TN# _______   Approval Date   ___________ 

13.c Preventive Services

Biopsychosocial Treatment of Obesity for Youth and Adults 

Qualified Providers: 

All Biopsychosocial Treatment of Obesity service providers must be enrolled as MO HealthNet providers. 

In order to provide MNT for obesity a provider is required to meet the following criteria: 
• Have a current license to practice as a Licensed Dietitian (LD) or Licensed Dietitian Nutritionist

(LDN) in the state in which they practice;
• The LD or LDN will need to obtain one of the following specialist certificates in order to provide

MNT for treatment of obesity:
o Certificate of Training in Adult Weight Management Program;
o Certificate of Training in Obesity Interventions for Adults;
o Certificate of Training in Child and Adolescent Weight Management; or
o Completion of a qualified training program that provides professional medical nutrition

therapy training addressing obesity and weight management treatment for participant
population(s) served.

A LD or LDN may provide MNT without a certificate as listed above if the provider meets the following criteria: 
• The provider has maintained a dietitian license credential for a minimum of two (2) years;
• The provider has documentation of a minimum of two thousand (2,000) hours of specialty practice

experience delivering weight management MNT for individuals and/or families and youth with
obesity diagnosis within the past five (5) years; and

• The provider has documentation of a minimum of six (6) hours of obesity or weight management
CEUs or professional equivalent post receipt of license credential.
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State __Missouri___ 
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13.c Preventive Services

Biopsychosocial Treatment of Obesity for Youth and Adults 

In order to provide individual and/or group intensive behavioral therapy (IBT) and/or family-based behavioral 
treatment (FBT) for youth and adults a provider is required to meet the following criteria: 

• Have a current license to practice as one of the following provider types: psychiatrist, clinical social
worker, psychologist, professional counselor, marital and family therapist, or psychiatric advanced
practice registered nurse.  Licensed dietitians are eligible to provide group IBT and/or FBT.

• A specialist certification for the participant population(s) served that was attained through completion
of a qualified training program that addresses delivery of behaviorally based intervention for adult
and/or youth participants diagnosed with obesity.

A licensed psychiatrist, clinical social worker, psychologist, professional counselor, marital and family therapist, 
psychiatric advanced practice registered nurse, dietitian, or dietitian nutritionist may provide IBT/FBT without a 
certificate with the following criteria:  

• The licensee has maintained one of the aforementioned license credentials for a minimum of two (2)
years;

• The licensee has a minimum of two thousand (2,000) hours of specialty practice experience delivering
weight management behavioral treatment for individuals and/or families and youth with obesity
diagnosis within the past five (5) years; and

• The licensee will have documentation with a minimum of six (6) hours of obesity or weight
management CEUs or professional equivalent post receipt of license credential.
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State __Missouri___  

State Plan TN#   21-0016 Effective Date    09-01-2021         

Supersedes TN# _______ Approval Date ___________

Biopsychosocial Treatment of Obesity for Youth and Adults 

The state agency shall provide reimbursement for enrolled providers providing biopsychosocial 
treatment of obesity services who are currently licensed, certified, and in good standing with the state. 

Reimbursement for services is made on a fee-for-service basis. MHD has determined the maximum 
allowable fee for a unit of service as a reasonable fee, consistent with efficiency, economy, and 
quality of care. The state payment for each service will be lower of: 

(1) The provider’s actual charge for the services; or
(2) The Medicaid maximum allowable amount per unit of service.

Reimbursement shall be only for services authorized by the state agency or it designee. Except as 
otherwise noted in the plan, state-developed fee schedule rates are the same for both governmental 
and private providers of biopsychosocial treatment of obesity services. The agency’s fee schedule 
rate was set as of July 20, 2021 and is effective for services provided on or after that date.  All rates 
are published at https://dss.mo.gov/mhd/providers/pages/cptagree.htm. 
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